are  summarized and should be read in  conjunction  with the Company's  complete
historical  financial  statements  and related  notes that the Company has filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

   -5-

   AIRGATE PCS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2003
   (Dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   9 Months Ended   9 Months Ended
   June 30,   Pro Forma   June 30,
   2003   Adjustments   2003
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

Revenues:
   Service revenue   $   242,928   $   (57,896)   (1)   $   185,032
   Roaming revenue   67,019   (18,893)   (1)   48,126
   Equipment revenue   10,773   (2,132)   (1)   8,641
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------
   320,720   (78,921)   241,799
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------

Operating Expenses:
   Cost of services and roaming   (193,956)   56,192   (1)   (137,764)
   Cost of equipment   (22,400)   6,762   (1)   (15,638)
   Selling and marketing   (57,280)   16,417   (1)   (40,863)

Edgar Filing: AIRGATE PCS INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

4

   General and administrative expenses   (21,910)   6,881   (1)   (15,029)
   Non-cash stock compensation expense   (530)   -   (530)
   Depreciation and amortization   (48,967)   14,135   (1)   (34,832)
   Amortization   (6,855)   6,855   (1)   -
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------
   Total operating expenses   (351,898)   107,242   (244,656)
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------
   Operating loss   (31,178)   28,321   (2,857)
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------

Interest income   94   (42)   (1)   52
Interest expense   (45,869)   14,292   (1)   (31,577)
Other expense   11   -   11
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------
Loss from historical operations and
 proforma loss from continuing
 operations before income taxes   (76,942)   42,571   (34,371)
Income taxes   -   -   -
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------

Net loss from historical operations
 and proforma loss from continuing
 operations   $   (76,942)   $   42,571   $   (34,371)
   =======================   ====================   =====================
Basic and diluted loss per share:
   Net loss from historical operations  $   (2.97)   $
   =======================   =====================

   Proforma loss from continuing
   operations   $   $   (1.33)
   =======================   =====================
   Basic and diluted weighted-average
   outstanding common shares   25,897,415   25,897,415

   -6-

   AIRGATE PCS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2002
   (Dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   Year Ended   Year Ended
   September 30,   Pro Forma   September 30,
   2002   Adjustments   2002
   ---------------------   ------------------------   --------------------------
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

Revenues:
  Service revenue   $   327,365   $   (100,861)   (1)   $   226,504

Edgar Filing: AIRGATE PCS INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

5

  Roaming revenue   111,162   (37,149)   (1)   74,013
  Equipment revenue   18,030   (5,003)   (1)   13,027
   ---------------------   ------------------------   --------------------------
   456,557   (143,013)   313,544
   ---------------------   ------------------------   --------------------------

Operating Expenses:
  Cost of services and roaming   (311,135)   106,996   (1)   (204,139)
  Cost of equipment   (43,592)   15,968   (1)   (27,624)
  Selling and marketing   (116,521)   37,511   (1)   (79,010)
  General and administrative expenses   (25,339)   7,708   (1)   (17,631)

  Non-cash stock compensation expense   (769)   -   (769)
  Depreciation and amortization   (70,197)   29,519   (1)   (40,678)
  Amortization   (39,332)   39,252   (1)   (80)
  Loss on disposal of property and
  equipment   (1,074)   -   (1,074)
  Goodwill impairment   (460,920)   460,920   (1)   -
  Property and equipment impairment   (44,450)   44,450   (1)   -
  Intangible asset impairment   (312,043)   312,043   (1)   -
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------
   Total operating expenses   (1,425,372)   1,054,367   (371,005)
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------
   Operating loss   (968,815)   911,354   (57,461)
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------

Interest income   590   (429)   (1)   161
Interest expense   (57,153)   21,673   (1)   (35,480)
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------
Loss from historical operations and
 proforma loss from continuing
 operations before income taxes   (1,025,378)   932,598   (92,780)
Income taxes   28,761   (28,761)   (1)   -
   -----------------------   --------------------   ---------------------

Net loss from historical operations
 and proforma loss from continuing
 operations   $   (996,617)   $   903,837   $   (92,780)
   =======================   ====================   =====================
Basic and diluted loss per share:
   Net loss from historical operations  $   (41.96)   $
   =======================   =====================

   Proforma loss from continuing
   operations   $   $   (3.91)
   =======================   =====================